

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Miami Division**

**IN RE: TAKATA AIRBAG PRODUCTS
LIABILITY LITIGATION**

This Document Relates to:

ECONOMIC DAMAGES TRACK CASES

**MDL No. 2599
Master File No. 15-2599-MD-MORENO
S.D. Fla. Case No. 14-24009-cv-
MORENO (Economic Loss Track)**

**TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION,
TOYOTA MOTOR SALES U.S.A., INC., AND
TOYOTA MOTOR ENGINEERING & MANUFACTURING
NORTH AMERICA, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER GRANTING FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND ISSUANCE OF RELATED ORDERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND2

A. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS AND CLAIMS2

B. MOTION PRACTICE, DISCOVERY AND SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS3

C. SETTLEMENT TERMS.....4

**D. THE COURT PRELIMINARILY APPROVED THE SETTLEMENT AND
NOTICE WAS DISSEMINATED TO THE CLASS.....5**

LEGAL STANDARD6

ARGUMENT.....8

A. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Consider and Rule on the Settlement8

B. The Parties Have Complied with the Class Action Fairness Act.....9

C. Rule 23(c) Notice Requirements Are Satisfied10

D. The Settlement Is Not A Product of Collusion17

E. The Settlement Is Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable.....18

F. This Court Should Issue a Permanent Injunction26

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Access Now v. Cunard Line Limited, Co.</i> , No. 00-7233-CIV, 2001 WL 1622015 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 31, 2001)	24
<i>Adams v. S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Almanazar v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-22586-FAM, 2016 WL 1169198 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2016) (Moreno, J.).....	10, 26
<i>In re American Honda Motor Co., Inc. Dealership Relations Litig.</i> , 315 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>In re Asbestos School Litig.</i> , No. 83-0628, 1991 WL 61156 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 1991).....	26
<i>In re Asbestos School Litig.</i> , No. 83-cv-0628, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5142 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 1991), <i>aff'd</i> <i>mem.</i> , 950 F.2d 723 (3d Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Ass'n for Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	18, 19
<i>Battle v. Liberty Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 877 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>In re Beef Industry Antitrust Litig.</i> , 607 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	18, 19
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (<i>en banc</i>)	7
<i>Braynon v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC</i> , No. 14-CV-20726-GOODMAN, 2015 WL 6872519 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2015)	10

Brooks v. Ga. State Bd. of Elections,
59 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 1995)7

Burrows v. Purchasing Power, LLC,
No. 1:12-CV-22800, 2013 WL 10167232 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 7, 2013)19

In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.,
912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....12

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation,
275 F.R.D. 654 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....14

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation,
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) *passim*

Chimeno-Buzzi v. Hollister Co.,
No. 14-23120-Civ-COOKE/TORRES, 2015 WL 9269266 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 18,
2015)15, 16

Cifuentes v. Regions Bank,
No. 11 CV 23455 FAM, 2014 WL 1153772 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 2014)
(Moreno, J.).....7, 22, 24

In re Conagra Peanut Butter Prods. Liab. Litig.,
251 F.R.D. 689 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....19

Cotton v. Hinton,
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)18, 23

Demsheck v. Ginn Develop. Co.,
No. 3:09-CV-335-J-25TEM, 2014 WL 11370089 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 5, 2014).....9

In re Diet Drugs,
282 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2002).....26

Dubose v. First Sec. Sav. Bank,
183 F.R.D. 583 (M.D. Ala. 1997).....20

eToll, Inc. v. Elias/Savion Adver., Inc.,
811 A.2d 10 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002).....21

Eufaula Drugs, Inc. v. TDI Managed Care Servs., Inc.,
No. 2:05-cv-293-MEF, 2009 WL 4067731 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 23, 2009)9

Evans v. Walter Indus., Inc.,
449 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2006)8

Fabricant v. Sears Roebuck & Co.,
 No. 98-1281-Civ., 2002 WL 34477904 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 18, 2002).....22

Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.,
 660 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2011)27

Francisco v. Numismatic Guar. Corp. of Am.,
 No. 06-61677-CIV, 2008 WL 649124 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2008).....23

Gilbert v. Suntrust Banks, Inc.,
 No. 15-80415-Civ-Brannon, 2016 WL 4429655 (S.D. Fla. July 29, 2016)26

Hall v. Bank of America, N.A.,
 No. 1:12-cv-22700-FAM, 2014 WL 7184039 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 17, 2014).....24, 26

Henson v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.,
 261 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2001)27

Juris v. Inamed Corp.,
 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012)27

Kish v. A.W. Chesterton Co.,
 930 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)20

Klay v. Humana, Inc.,
 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004), *abrogated in part on other grounds by Bridge
 v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.*, 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....19

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 361 F. App’x 392 (3d Cir. 2010)27

Lee v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
 No. 14-CV-60649-GOODMAN, 2015 WL 5449813 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2015).....11

Legg v. E-Z Rent A Car, Inc.,
 No. 6:14-cv-1716-Orl-40DAB, 2015 WL 12839191 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 25,
 2015)26

Leverso v. S. Trust Bank of Ala., N.A.,
 18 F.3d 1527 (11th Cir. 1994)7, 18

Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.,
 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)21, 25

In re Managed Care Litig.,
 No. 00-1334-MD, 2009 WL 413510 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 19, 2009) (Moreno, J.).....27

Martinez v. FMS, Inc.,
 No. 3:07-cv-1157-J-34MCR, 2009 WL 10670235 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 24, 2009)10

Matthews v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
 No. 12-60630-CIV, 2012 WL 2520675 (S.D. Fla. June 6, 2012).....20

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.,
 Nos. 98-C-2407 and 98-C-2408, 1999 WL 1011788 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 19, 1999).....27

Montgomery v. New Piper Aircraft, Inc.,
 209 F.R.D. 221 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....19

Montoya v. PNC Bank, N.A.,
 No. 14-20474-CIV-GOODMAN, 2016 WL 1529902 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 13, 2016).....26

*Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. New England Carpenters Health Benefits
 Fund*,
 582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009).....19

In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977)15

In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon in Gulf of Mex., on Apr. 20, 2010,
 910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012), *aff’d* 2014 WL 103836 (5th Cir. Jan. 10,
 2014)22

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
 501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007)12, 15, 25

Phillips Petroleum Company v. Shutts,
 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....8

Rosner v. United States,
 517 F. App’x 762 (11th Cir. 2013)27

Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... *passim*

In re Silicone Gel Breast Implant Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 2:97-CV-11441-RDP, 2010 WL 11506713 (N.D. Ala. May 19, 2010)27

Singer v. I.A. Durbin, Inc.,
 348 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)21

In re Smith,
 926 F.2d 1027 (11th Cir. 1991)18

Speier-Roche v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.,
 No. 14-20107-CIV, 2014 WL 1745050 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2014).....20

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.,
 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)22

Warren v. City of Tampa,
 693 F. Supp. 1051 (M.D. Fla. 1988), *aff'd*, 893 F.2d 347 (11th Cir. 1989)17

Williams v. General Electric Capital Auto Lease, Inc.,
 159 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1998)26

Wilson v. EverBank,
 No. 14-CIV-22264-BLOOM/VALLE, 2016 WL 457011 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 3,
 2016)6, 7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)8

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)8

28 U.S.C. § 1715.....9

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....26, 27

Anti-Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 228326, 27

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Rule 30(b)(6).....3, 17
